

No. 13-__

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHRISTOPHER SEPULVADO,
Petitioner,

v.

BOBBY JINDAL ET AL.
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Kathleen Kelly
Gary Clements
CAPITAL POST-
CONVICTION PROJECT
OF LOUISIANA
1340 Poydras St.
Suite 1700
New Orleans, LA 70112

Jonathan Massey
MASSEY & GAIL LLP
1325 G St., N.W.
Suite 500
Washington, DC 20005

Thomas C. Goldstein
Counsel of Record
Kevin K. Russell
Tejinder Singh
GOLDSTEIN &
RUSSELL, P.C.
5225 Wisconsin Ave., N.W.
Suite 404
Washington, DC 20015
(202) 362-0636
tg@goldsteinrussell.com

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	5
I. This Court Should Grant Certiorari Because The Case Presents An Ideal Vehicle To Resolve A Legal Question Of Great National Importance.	6
II. Certiorari Should Be Granted Because The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With This Court’s Precedents.	15
A. A State’s Lethal-Injection Protocol Implicates A Condemned Inmate’s Life Interest.	15
B. A Condemned Inmate’s Life Interest Entitles Him To Notice Of The Manner In Which He Will Be Executed.	18
III. This Case Is Not Moot, But If It Is Moot The Court Should Vacate The Judgment Below.....	29
A. This Appeal Is Not Moot.	30
B. If The Case Is Moot, Then Certiorari Should Be Granted And The Judgment	

Of The Court of Appeals Should Be Vacated.....	34
CONCLUSION	35
APPENDIX	1a
Appendix A, Court of Appeals Decision	1a
Appendix B, District Court Decision.....	16a
Appendix C, Denial of Rehearing En Banc.....	21a
Appendix D, District Court Ruling on Defendants' Motion to Dismiss	37a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985).....	20, 29
<i>Alexandre v. Cortes</i> , 140 F.3d 406 (2d Cir. 1998)	20
<i>Anderson v. Evans</i> , No. CIV-05-0825-F, 2006 WL 83093 (W.D. Okla. Jan. 11, 2006).....	10
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	34
<i>Arthur v. Thomas</i> , No. 2:11-CV-0438-MEF, 2013 WL 5434694 (M.D. Ala. Sept. 30, 2013).....	21
<i>Arthur v. Thomas</i> , No. 2:11-CV-438-MEF, 2011 WL 5294656 (M.D. Ala. Nov. 3, 2011), <i>rev'd and remanded</i> , 674 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Baldwin v. Hale</i> , 68 U.S. (1 Wall.) 223 (1863).....	18
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008).....	passim
<i>Beaty v. Brewer</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2929 (2011).....	14
<i>Beaty v. Brewer</i> , 649 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2011).....	11, 12, 24
<i>Beaty v. Brewer</i> , 791 F. Supp. 2d 678 (D. Ariz. 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 649 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir.).....	12, 13
<i>Brewer v. Landrigan</i> , 131 S. Ct. 445 (2010).....	14, 24

<i>Bridges v. Beard</i> , 941 F. Supp. 2d 584 (E.D. Pa. 2013)	10
<i>Burns v. Pa. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 544 F.3d 279 (3d Cir. 2008)	20
<i>Butts v. Chatman</i> , No. 5:13-CV-194 MTT, 2014 WL 185339 (M.D. Ga. Jan. 15, 2014)	10
<i>Cal. First Amendment Coal. v. Woodford</i> , 299 F.3d 868 (9th Cir. 2002).....	9, 28
<i>Calderon v. Moore</i> , 518 U.S. 149 (1996).....	30, 34
<i>Chester v. Beard</i> , 657 F. Supp. 2d 534 (M.D. Pa. 2009).....	22
<i>City News & Novelty, Inc. v. City of Waukesha</i> , 531 U.S. 278 (2001).....	34
<i>Clemons v. Crawford</i> , No. 07-4129-CV-C-FJG, 2008 WL 2690302 (W.D. Mo. June 30, 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 585 F.3d 1119 (8th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985).....	18
<i>Club Misty, Inc. v. Laski</i> , 208 F.3d 615 (7th Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Cooley v. Kasich</i> , 801 F. Supp. 2d 623 (S.D. Ohio 2011)	21
<i>Cooley v. Strickland</i> , No. 2:04-CV-1156, 2009 WL 4842393 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 7, 2009)	21
<i>Cooley v. Taft</i> , 430 F. Supp. 2d 702 (S.D. Ohio 2006)	28

<i>Cook v. Brewer</i> , No. CV 10-2454-PHX-RCB, 2011 WL 251470 (D. Ariz. Jan. 26, 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 637 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir.).....	10
<i>Creech v. Reinke</i> , No. 1:12-CV-00173-EJL, 2012 WL 1995085 (D. Idaho June 4, 2012).....	10
<i>Dickens v. Brewer</i> , No. CV07-1770-PHX-NVW, 2009 WL 1904294 (D. Ariz. July 1, 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 631 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2011).....	11, 13
<i>Ford v. Wainright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986).....	16, 17
<i>Foss v. Nat'l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 161 F.3d 584 (9th Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Emtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	34
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	18, 19, 28
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349 (1977).....	19
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975).....	20
<i>Greenwood v. New York</i> , 163 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 1998)	20
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	15, 17
<i>Grosjean v. Am. Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936).....	8

<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	5, 28
<i>Hobbs v. Jones</i> , 412 S.W.3d 844 (Ark. 2012).....	21
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988).....	31
<i>Honig v. Students of the Cal. Sch. for the Blind</i> , 471 U.S. 148 (1985).....	33
<i>In re Kemmler</i> , 136 U.S. 436 (1890).....	25
<i>Jones v. Hobbs</i> , No. 5:10CV00065JLH, 2010 WL 1417976 (E.D. Ark. Apr. 5, 2010), <i>vacated</i> , 604 F.3d 580 (8th Cir.).....	10
<i>Ky. Dep't of Corr. v. Thompson</i> , 490 U.S. 454 (1989).....	15
<i>Landrigan v. Brewer</i> , No. CV-10-2246-PHX-ROS, 2010 WL 4269559 (D. Ariz. Oct. 25, 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 625 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir.), <i>vacated</i> , 131 S. Ct. 445	10
<i>Lewis v. Cont'l Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990).....	34
<i>Martin v. Dugger</i> , 686 F. Supp. 1523 (S.D. Fla. 1988), <i>aff'd</i> , 891 F.2d 807 (11th Cir. 1989).....	17
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	15, 19, 27
<i>Memphis Light, Gas & Water Div. v. Craft</i> , 436 U.S. 1 (1978).....	18, 20
<i>Mills v. Green</i> , 159 U.S. 651 (1895).....	30, 34

<i>Moeller v. Weber</i> , No. CIV. 04-4200, 2011 WL 288516 (D.S.D. Jan. 25, 2011).....	22
<i>Morales v. Cate</i> , No. 5-6-CV-219, 2010 WL 3835655 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 28, 2010).....	22
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	18
<i>Ohio Adult Parole Auth. v. Woodard</i> , 523 U.S. 272 (1998).....	16
<i>Oken v. Sizer</i> , 321 F. Supp. 2d 658 (D. Md. 2004), <i>stay</i> <i>vacated</i> , 542 U.S. 916.....	passim
<i>Pavatt v. Jones</i> , No. CIV-10-141-F, 2010 WL 7609469 (W.D. Okla. May 6, 2010).....	10
<i>Pierce v. Thaler</i> , 604 F.3d 197 (5th Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>Powell v. Thomas</i> , 641 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Powell v. Thomas</i> , 784 F. Supp. 2d 1270 (M.D. Ala. 2011)	12, 13
<i>Pritchett v. Alford</i> , 973 F.2d 307 (4th Cir. 1992).....	20
<i>Reynolds v. Strickland</i> , 83 F.3d 956 (6th Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	8
<i>S. Pac. Terminal Co. v. Interstate Commerce</i> <i>Comm'n</i> , 219 U.S. 498 (1911).....	31

<i>Sarabia v. Toledo Police Patrolman’s Ass’n</i> , 601 F.2d 914 (6th Cir. 1979).....	33
<i>Schad v. Brewer</i> , No. CV-13-2001-PHX-ROS, 2013 WL 5551668 (D. Ariz. Oct. 7, 2013)	10
<i>Sims v. Dep’t of Corr. & Rehab.</i> , 157 Cal. Rptr. 3d 409 (Cal. Ct. App. 2013)	21
<i>Sizer v. Oken</i> , 542 U.S. 916 (2004).....	14, 16
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984).....	19
<i>Thorson v. Epps</i> , No. CIVA408CV129WAPDAS, 2009 WL 1766806 (N.D. Miss. June 22, 2009)	22
<i>Towery v. Brewer</i> , No. CV-12-245-PHX-NVW, 2012 WL 592749 (D. Ariz. Feb. 23, 2012), <i>aff’d on other grounds</i> , 672 F.3d 650 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1656	10, 12
<i>Turner v. Epps</i> , No. 4:07CV77-WAP, 2010 WL 653880 (N.D. Miss. Feb. 19, 2010)	10
<i>Turner v. Rogers</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2507 (2011).....	31
<i>United States v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 158 F.3d 1350 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	33
<i>United States v. Juvenile Male</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2860 (2011).....	34
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950).....	34

<i>United States v. Price</i> , 688 F.2d 204 (3d Cir. 1982)	33
<i>United States v. W. T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953).....	33
<i>Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....	30, 33
<i>Valle v. Singer</i> , 655 F.3d 1223 (11th Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>West v. Brewer</i> , No. CV-11-1409-PHX-NVW, 2011 WL 6724628 (D. Ariz. Dec. 21, 2011)	10
<i>Williams v. Hobbs</i> , 133 S. Ct. 97 (2012).....	14
<i>Williams v. Hobbs</i> , 658 F.3d 842 (8th Cir. 2011).....	11, 12
<i>Williams v. Hobbs</i> , No. 5:09CV00394 JLH, 2010 WL 749563 (E.D. Ark. Mar. 2, 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 658 F.3d 842 (8th Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Yowell v. Livingston</i> , 134 S. Ct. 417 (2013).....	14
<i>Zink v. Lombardi</i> , No. 2:12-CV-4209-NKL, 2013 WL 6498396 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 11, 2013)	24

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a)	2
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-757(C) (2010)	7
Ga. Code Ann. § 42-5-36(d)(2) (West 2008)	7
S.D. Codified Laws § 23A-27A-31.2 (2013).....	7
Tenn. Code Ann. § 10-7-504(h)(1) (West 2010).....	7

Regulations

La. Admin. Code tit. 46, § 2535 (2012)	32
--	----

Other Authorities

Ariz. Dep't of Corr., <i>Execution Procedures</i> (2012)	27
Jeremy Bentham, <i>Rationale of Judicial Evidence</i> (1827)	8
Eric Berger, <i>In Search of a Theory of Deference: The Eighth Amendment, Democratic Pedigree, and Constitutional Decision Making</i> , 88 Wash. U.L. Rev. 1 (2010)	9
Cal. Dep't of Corr. & Rehab., <i>Lethal Injection Process</i> (2010).....	27
Deborah W. Denno, <i>Lethal Injection Chaos Post-Baze</i> , 102 Geo. L.J. (forthcoming 2014)	7, 9
Deborah W. Denno, <i>The Lethal Injection Quandary: How Medicine Has Dismantled the Death Penalty</i> , 76 Fordham L. Rev. 49 (2007).....	7
<i>Documents in the Senate of the State of New York, Fifty-Eighth Session, 1835</i> (1835).....	9

Manny Fernandez, <i>Executions Stall as States Seek Different Drugs</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 8, 2013, at A1	6
Fla. Dep’t of Corr., <i>Execution by Lethal Injection Procedures</i> (2007).....	27
Alan Johnson, <i>Inmate’s Death Called ‘Horrific’ Under New, 2-Drug Execution</i> , CNN (Jan. 19, 2014, 1:58 PM), http://www.dispatch.com/content/stories/local/2014/01/16/mcguire-execution.html	23
La. State Penitentiary, <i>Louisiana Execution Protocol</i> (2013)	32
Louis P. Masur, <i>Rites of Execution</i> (1989).....	9
Rick Lyman, <i>Ohio Execution Using Untested Drug Cocktail Renews the Debate over Lethal Injections</i> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 17, 2014, at A15.....	23
N.C. Dep’t of Pub. Safety, <i>Execution Procedure Manual for Single Drug Protocol (Pentobarbital)</i> (2013)	27
Notice of Disclosure, <i>Schad v. Brewer</i> , No. 13-02001-ROS (D. Ariz. Oct. 5, 2013).....	21
<i>Number of Executions by State and Region Since 1976</i> , Death Penalty Info. Center, http://www.deathpenaltyinfo.org/number-executions-state-and-region-1976	12, 21
Okla. Dep’t of Corr., <i>Procedures for the Execution of Inmates Sentenced to Death</i> (2006).....	27
Or. Dep’t of Corr., <i>Capital Punishment – IV/Medical Team Procedures</i> (2012)	27

Order, *Baze v. Thompson*,
 No. 06-CI-574 (Franklin Cir. Ct. Dec. 5, 2013)..... 21

Order, *Hill v. Owens*,
 No. 2013-CV-233771 (Ga. Sup. Ct. Jul. 18,
 2013), *appeal docketed*, No. S14A0092 (Ga.) .. 25, 28

Order, *State v. Irick*,
 No. 24527 (Knox Cty. Cr. Ct. Dec. 11, 2013) 22

Order, *State v. Irick*,
 No. M1987-00131-SC-DPE-DD (Tenn. Dec. 11,
 2013) 21

Order, *State v. West*,
 No. M1987-000130-SC-DPE-DD (Tenn. Nov.
 29, 2010) 22

Order, *Taylor v. Jones*,
 No. 05-CIV-0825-F (W.D. Okla. Dec. 5, 2008) 22

Wash. Dep’t of Corr., *Capital Punishment* (2011).... 27

Charles Alan Wright et al., *Federal Practice and
 Procedure* (3d ed. 2013)..... 33
